#### CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2024-XX

### AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY, REPEALING ORDINANCE 2023-16 RELATING TO THE CITY'S ANNUAL TAX LEVY

**WHEREAS**, the City of Oak Grove finds it beneficial to repeal this ordinance to improve the organization of ordinances and eliminate inconsistencies.

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY, ORDINANCE 2024-XX IS HEREBY ADOPTED AS FOLLOWS:

## SECTION ONE- REPEALING OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance No. 2023-16, enacted on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023, relating to the establishment of the city's annual tax levy, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

# SECTION TWO- SAVINGS CLAUSE

Allows prosecution for Ordinance 2023-16 violations as long as the violations occurred while this ordinance was in effect.

## SECTION THREE- SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

The legislative body intends that this ordinance's provisions are severable and that the findings do not necessarily invalidate the entire ordinance if a part of it is invalid.

# SECTION FOUR- EFFECTIVE DATE

According to law, this ordinance shall take effect after its passage and publication.

Date of First Reading of Ordinance: October 15, 2024

Date of Second Reading of Ordinance: November 6, 2024

Date of Publication of Ordinance:

Ordinance published in:

Jacqueline Oliver, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk

The City of Oak Grove paid for this advertisement using taxpayers' dollars, which totaled \$\_\_\_\_\_\_.

Certification

I, Lorelynn Fisher, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Oak Grove, Kentucky and that the foregoing Ordinance 2024-XX is a true and correct copy of an ordinance duly adopted at a meeting of the City Council on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024, that the Ordinance referred to therein is in the form presented to said meeting and in the form executed, and the said ordinance appears as a matter of public record in the Official City Ordinance Book and is in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my signature on this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2024.

Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk